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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition. 

 

On February 6, 2014, Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc. announced its fourth quarter 2013 results in a press release, 

a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

 

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain 

Directors; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers. 

 

On February 3, 2014, the Compensation and Leadership Development Committee of our Board of Directors 

approved the matters set forth on Exhibit 10 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

 

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year. 

 

At its meeting on February 3, 2014, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc. (the 

“Company”) amended its Bylaws to provide that the Chairman of the Board is not an officer of the corporation. The 

amendment is effective immediately. The Company’s Bylaws, as so amended, are attached hereto as Exhibit 3.2 and 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

 

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits 

 

Exhibit No. Description     

 

Exhibit 3.2 Bylaws of Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc., as amended through February 3, 2014. 

 

Exhibit 10 Compensation of Named Executive Officers. 

 

Exhibit 99.1 Press release dated February 6, 2014. 
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SIGNATURES 
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be 

signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized. 

 

 

 

 

   Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc.  

   (Registrant) 

 

 

 

DATE:   February 6, 2014  By /s/ Brian J. Magstadt   

   Brian J. Magstadt 

   Chief Financial Officer 
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Exhibit 3.2 Bylaws of Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc., as amended through February 3, 2014. 

 

 

BYLAWS 

OF 

SIMPSON MANUFACTURING CO., INC. 

(AS AMENDED THROUGH FEBRUARY 3, 2014, AND RESTATED) 

 

ARTICLE I 

Section 1. Registered Office 

The initial registered office of the Corporation in Delaware shall be The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 

Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. 

Section 2. Additional Offices 

The Corporation may also have offices at such other places, either within or without the State of Delaware, 

as the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the “Board of Directors”) may from time to time designate or the 

business of the Corporation may require. 

ARTICLE II 

Stockholders 

Section 1. Place of Meetings. 

Meetings of the stockholders may be held at any place within or without the State of Delaware which may 

be designated by the Board of Directors.  In the absence of any such designation, stockholders’ meetings shall be 

held at the principal executive office of the Corporation in California. 

Section 2. Annual Meeting. 

The annual meeting of the stockholders shall be held at a place and time designated by the Board of 

Directors.  At each such annual meeting, the stockholders shall elect the successors to the class of directors whose 

term expires at such meeting, and any other business properly brought before the meeting, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation and these Bylaws, may be transacted. 

Section 3. Special Meetings. 

Special meetings of the stockholders for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the Board of 

Directors. 

Section 4. Notice of Meetings. 

Whenever stockholders are required or permitted to take any action at a meeting, a written notice of the 

meeting shall be given not less than ten nor more than sixty days before the date of the meeting to each stockholder 

entitled to vote thereat.  Such notice shall state the place, date and hour of the meeting.  In the case of a special 

meeting, such notice shall specify the general nature of the business to be transacted and no other business may be 

transacted at such meeting.  In the case of the annual meeting, the notice shall specify those matters which the Board 

of Directors, at the time of the mailing of the notice, intends to present for action by the stockholders.  The notice of 

any meeting at which directors are to be elected shall include the names of the nominees intended at the time of the 

notice to be presented by the Board of Directors for election.  Any such notice shall also state any other matters 

required by statute. 

Notice of a stockholders’ meeting or any report shall be given either personally or by mail or other means 

of written, telegraphic, facsimile or electronic communication authorized by the Delaware General Corporation 

Law, postage or fees prepaid, addressed to each stockholder at the address of such stockholder appearing on the 

books of the Corporation or given by such stockholder to the Corporation for the purpose of notice, or, if no such 

address appears or is given, at the place where the principal executive office of the Corporation is located, if any, or, 

if none, at the place where the principal business office of the Corporation is located, or by publication at least once 
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in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which such office is located; provided that the Corporation 

may give such notice by any other means permitted by Section 14 of and Regulation 14A under the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor statute or regulation, and authorized by 

the Delaware General Corporation Law, or any other applicable state law.  The notice or report shall be deemed to 

have been given at the time when delivered personally or deposited in the mail or provided by other means of 

written, telegraphic, facsimile or electronic communication.  If any notice or report addressed to a stockholder at the 

address of such stockholder appearing on the books of the Corporation is returned to the Corporation by the United 

States Postal Service marked to indicate that the United States Postal Service is unable to deliver the notice or report 

to such stockholder at such address, all future notices or reports shall be deemed to have been duly given without 

further mailing, until such stockholder shall have notified the Corporation in writing of such stockholder’s address 

for the purpose of notice, if the same shall be available for such stockholder on written demand at such office for a 

period of one year from the date of the giving of the notice or report to all other stockholders. 

When a stockholders’ meeting is adjourned to another time or place, notice need not be given of the 

adjourned meeting if the time and place thereof are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken.  If 

the adjournment is for more than forty-five days or if after the adjournment a new record date is fixed for the 

adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote at 

the meeting.  At the adjourned meeting the Corporation may transact any business that might have been transacted at 

the original meeting. 

Section 5. Advance Notice of Stockholder Business and Stockholder Nominees. 

(A) Notice of Business (other than Director Nominations).  At an annual meeting of the stockholders, only 

such business shall be conducted as shall have been properly brought before the meeting.  To be properly brought 

before an annual meeting, business, other than the nomination of persons for election to the Board of Directors of 

the Corporation, must be (1) specified in the notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the 

direction of the Board of Directors, (2) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the direction of the 

Board of Directors, or (3) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by a stockholder who is a stockholder of 

record at the time of giving a notice required by this Section 5(A), who shall be entitled to vote at such meeting and 

who complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Section 5(A), and this clause (3) shall be the exclusive 

means for a stockholder to submit other business (other than matters properly brought under Rule 14a-8 under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and included in the Corporation’s notice of meeting) before an annual 

meeting of stockholders.  For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a stockholder, the 

stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the Corporation.  To be timely, a 

stockholder’s notice must be delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the 

Corporation, not less than seventy-five days nor more than ninety days prior to the meeting; provided, however, that 

in the event that less than eighty-five days’ notice or prior public disclosure of the date of the meeting is given or 

made to stockholders, notice by the stockholder to be timely must be so received not later than the close of business 

on the tenth day following the day on which such notice of the date of the annual meeting was mailed or such public 

disclosure was made.  A stockholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth as to each matter the stockholder 

proposes to bring before the annual meeting: 

(1) a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the annual 

meeting and the reasons for conducting such business at the annual meeting;  

(2) the name and address of the stockholder proposing such business and any 

Stockholder Associated Person (defined below); 

(3) (a) the class and number of shares of the Corporation that are held of record or 

beneficially owned (as that term is defined in Section 13 of and Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 

1934, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor statute or rule) by such stockholder and by any 

Stockholder Associated Person with respect to the Corporation’s securities and (b) any derivative positions held or 

beneficially held by the stockholder and any Stockholder Associated Person and whether and the extent to which 

any hedging or other transaction or series of transactions has been entered into by or on behalf of, or any other 

agreement, arrangement or understanding has been made, the effect or intent of which is to increase or decrease the 

voting or economic power of, such stockholder or any Stockholder Associated Person with respect to the 

Corporation’s securities; and  

(4) any material interest of the stockholder or any Stockholder Associated Person in 

such business.   
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Notwithstanding anything in the Bylaws to the contrary, no business shall be conducted at any annual 

meeting except in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 5(A).  The Chairman of the annual 

meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that business was not properly brought 

before the meeting and in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5(A), and if he should so determine, he 

shall so declare to the meeting and any such business not properly brought before the meeting shall not be 

transacted. 

For purposes of this Section 5, “Stockholder Associated Person” with respect to any stockholder means (1) 

any person controlling, directly or indirectly, or acting in concert with, such stockholder, (2) any beneficial owner 

(as that term is defined in Section 13 of and Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as heretofore or 

hereafter amended, or any successor statute or rule) of shares of stock or other securities of the Corporation owned 

of record or beneficially by such stockholder, whether or not having any voting rights, and (3) any affiliate (as that 

term is defined in Rule 405 under the Securities Act of 1933, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor 

rule) of such stockholder or any of such stockholder’s Stockholder Associated Persons. 

(B) Nomination of Directors.  Only persons who are nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth 

in this Section 5(B) shall be eligible for election as directors.  Nominations of persons for election to the Board of 

Directors of the Corporation may be made at a meeting of stockholders (1) by or at the direction of the Board of 

Directors or (2) by any stockholder of the Corporation who is a stockholder of record at the time of giving notice 

provided for in this Section 5(B), who shall be entitled to vote for the election of directors at the meeting and who 

complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Section 5(B), and this clause (2) shall be the exclusive means 

for a stockholder to nominate any person for election as a director before or at an annual meeting of stockholders.  

Such nominations, other than those made by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, shall be made pursuant to 

timely notice in writing to the Secretary of the Corporation.  To be timely, a stockholder’s notice shall be delivered 

to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than seventy five days nor 

more than ninety days prior to the meeting; provided, however, that in the event that less than eighty five days’ 

notice or prior public disclosure of the date of the meeting is given or made to stockholders, notice by the 

stockholder to be timely must be so received not later than the close of business on the tenth day following the day 

on which such notice of the date of the meeting was mailed or such public disclosure was made.  Such stockholder’s 

notice shall set forth: 

(5) as to each person whom the stockholder proposes to nominate for election or re-

election as a director: 

(a) the name, age, business address and residence address of such person; 

(b) the principal occupation or employment of such person; 

(c) the class and number of shares of the Corporation that are beneficially 

owned (as that term is defined in Section 13 of and Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor statute or rule) by such person;  

(d) any other information relating to such person that is required to be 

disclosed in solicitations of proxies for election of directors, or is otherwise required, in each case pursuant to 

Regulation 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor 

regulation (including, without limitation, such person’s written consent to being named in the proxy statement as a 

nominee and to serving as a director if elected); and 

(e) a description of all direct and indirect compensation and other material 

monetary agreements, arrangements and understandings during the past three years, and any other material 

relationships, between or among such stockholder and Stockholder Associated Person, if any, and their respective 

affiliates and associates, or others acting in concert therewith, on the one hand, and each proposed nominee, and his 

or her respective affiliates and associates, or others acting in concert therewith, on the other hand, including, without 

limitation, all information that would be required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404 or any other provision of 

Regulation S-K, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor regulation, if the stockholder making the 

nomination and any Stockholder Associated Person on whose behalf the nomination is made, or any affiliate or 

associate thereof or person acting in concert therewith, were the “registrant” for purposes of such Regulation S-K 

and the nominee were a director or executive officer of such registrant; and  

(6) as to the stockholder giving the notice: 
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(a) the name and address of such stockholder and any Stockholder 

Associated Person; and  

(b) (i) the class and number of shares of the Corporation that are held of 

record or are beneficially owned (as that term is defined in Section 13 of and Rule 13d-3 under the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934, as heretofore or hereafter amended, or any successor statute or rule) by such stockholder and 

by any Stockholder Associated Person and (ii) any derivative positions held by the stockholder and any Stockholder 

Associated Person and whether and the extent to which any hedging or other transaction or transactions have been 

entered into by or on behalf of, or any other agreement, arrangement or understanding has been made, the effect or 

intent of which is to increase or decrease the voting or economic power of, such stockholder or any Stockholder 

Associated Person with respect to any of the Corporation’s securities. 

At the request of the Board of Directors any person nominated by the Board of Directors for election as a 

director shall furnish to the Secretary of the Corporation that information required to be set forth in a stockholder’s 

notice of nomination which pertains to the nominee.  No person shall be eligible for election as a director of the 

Corporation unless nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 5(B).  The Chairman of the 

meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that a nomination was not made in 

accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Bylaws, and if he should so determine, he shall so declare to the 

meeting and the defective nomination shall be disregarded. 

Section 6. Quorum and Required Vote. 

The presence of holders of the shares of stock having a majority of the votes that could be cast by the 

holders of all outstanding shares of stock entitled to vote at any meeting, in person or represented by proxy, shall be 

necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum.  Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, for 

purposes of determining whether a quorum is present at any meeting, there shall be included as present in person or 

represented by proxy at such meeting all holders of shares of stock that (a) are not the beneficial owners of such 

shares, (b) are prohibited by rules of any national securities exchange from voting such shares on one or more 

matters to come before such meeting unless the beneficial owners of such shares shall have instructed such holders 

on the voting of such shares on such matter or matters, and (c) are present in person or represented by proxy and 

entitled to vote without any such instructions on any other matter to come before such meeting. 

If a quorum is present at a meeting, the affirmative vote of the majority of the votes cast on a matter (other 

than as provided in Section 7 of this Article II regarding the election of Directors and other than as provided in 

Article VIII regarding amendments) at such meeting, or such greater number of votes as may be required for such 

matter by these Bylaws, the Certificate of Incorporation or applicable law, shall be the act of the stockholders on 

such matter; provided that, if any such matter calls for votes on more choices than the affirmative and the negative, 

the choice receiving the largest number of votes, whether or not a majority of the votes cast, shall be the act of the 

stockholders on such matter.  Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph to the contrary, no 

votes shall be deemed to have been cast on any such matter by any holder of shares of stock that is present in person 

or represented by proxy at such meeting to the extent that such holder (a) abstains from voting on such matter or (b) 

does not vote such shares on such matter because such holder (i) is not the beneficial owner of such shares, (ii) is 

prohibited by rules of any national securities exchange from voting such shares on such matter unless the beneficial 

owners of such shares shall have instructed such holder on the voting of such shares on such matter, and (iii) shall 

not have received such voting instructions from such beneficial owners on such matter. 

The stockholders present at a duly called or held meeting at which a quorum is present may continue to 

transact business until adjournment notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough stockholders to leave less than a 

quorum, if any action taken (other than adjournment) is approved by at least a majority of the shares required to 

constitute a quorum. 

In the absence of a quorum, any meeting of stockholders may be adjourned from time to time by a majority 

of the votes entitled to be cast at such meeting represented either in person or by proxy. 

Section 7. Voting Rights. 

Except as otherwise provided by law, the Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws, each outstanding 

share, regardless of class, shall be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote of stockholders.  Any 

holder of shares entitled to vote on any matter, other than elections to office, may vote part of the shares in favor of 

the proposal and refrain from voting the remaining shares or vote them against the proposal, but, if any stockholder 
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fails to specify the number of shares such stockholder is voting affirmatively, it will be conclusively presumed that 

such stockholder’s approving vote is with respect to all shares such stockholder is entitled to vote. 

Every person entitled to vote shares may authorize another person or persons to act by proxy with respect 

to such shares.  No proxy shall be valid after the expiration of one year from the date thereof unless otherwise 

provided in the proxy.  A proxy shall be irrevocable if it states that it is irrevocable and if and only so long as, it is 

coupled with an interest sufficient in law to support an irrevocable proxy.  Subject to the foregoing and to the 

express terms and conditions of any proxy, every proxy shall continue in full force and effect until revoked by the 

person executing it, which revocation must be prior to the vote.  Such revocation may be effected by a writing 

delivered to the Corporation stating that the proxy is revoked or by a subsequent proxy executed by the person 

executing the prior proxy and presented to the meeting or, as to any meeting, by attendance at such meeting and 

voting in person by the person executing the proxy.  A proxy is not revoked by the death or incapacity of the maker 

unless, before the vote is counted, written notice of such death or incapacity is received by the Corporation. 

Every stockholder entitled to vote at any election of directors may cumulate such stockholder’s votes and 

give one candidate a number of votes equal to the number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of 

votes to which such stockholder’s shares are normally entitled, or distribute such stockholder’s votes on the same 

principle among as many candidates as such stockholder thinks fit; provided, that no stockholder shall be entitled so 

to cumulate votes or cast for any candidate a number of votes greater than the number of votes which such 

stockholder normally is entitled to cast unless such candidate’s or candidates’ name(s) have been placed in 

nomination in accordance with these Bylaws and such stockholder has given notice in writing to the Secretary of the 

Corporation of his intention to cumulate his votes not less than sixty-five days prior to the meeting.  If proper notice 

of an intent to cumulate votes has been received by the Secretary and not withdrawn by the stockholder by the 

sixtieth day preceding the meeting date, the Corporation shall so indicate in the notice of meeting sent to all 

stockholders pursuant to Section 4 of this Article II.  If any one stockholder has given such notice, all stockholders 

may cumulate their votes for any candidate duly nominated in accordance with these Bylaws.   

In any election of directors, any form of proxy in which the directors to be voted on are named therein as 

candidates and which is marked by a stockholder “withhold,” “abstain” or otherwise marked in a manner indicating 

that the authority to vote for the election of any director is withheld, shall not be voted for the election of such 

director. 

A director is elected if the votes cast “for” such director’s election exceed the votes cast “against” such 

director’s election (a “majority vote”); provided that, in any election of directors, if a stockholder has properly 

nominated a person for election to the Board of Directors in compliance with Section 5 of this Article II, the 

candidates receiving the highest numbers of affirmative votes of the shares entitled to be voted for them up to the 

number of directors to be elected by such shares are elected (a “plurality vote”).  If directors are elected by plurality 

vote, votes against the directors and votes withheld shall have no legal effect. 

Section 8. Determination of Stockholders of Record. 

So that the Corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting or 

entitled to receive payment of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights or entitled to exercise any 

rights in respect of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix, in advance, a record date, which shall 

not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of Directors and which 

record date: (1) in the case of determination of stockholders entitled to vote at any meeting of stockholders or 

adjournment thereof, shall, unless otherwise required by law, not be more than sixty nor less than ten days before the 

date of such meeting; and (2) in the case of any other action, shall not be more than sixty days prior to such other 

action. 

If no record date is fixed, the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a 

meeting of stockholders shall be at the close of business on the business day next preceding the day on which notice 

is given or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on the business day next preceding the day on which the 

meeting is held.  The record date for determining stockholders for any other purpose shall be at the close of business 

on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution relating thereto, or the sixtieth day prior to the date 

of such other action, whichever is later. 

A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall 

apply to any adjournment of the meeting unless the Board of Directors fixes a new record date for the adjourned 

meeting, but the Board of Directors shall fix a new record date if the meeting is adjourned for more than forty-five 

days from the date set for the original meeting. 
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Stockholders at the close of business on the record date are entitled to notice and to vote or to receive the 

dividend, distribution or allotment of rights or to exercise the rights, as the case may be, notwithstanding any 

transfer of any shares on the books of the Corporation after the record date, except as otherwise provided in the 

Certificate of Incorporation or by agreement. 

ARTICLE III 

Board of Directors 

Section 1. Powers and Duties. 

Subject to the Delaware General Corporation Law and any limitations in the Certificate of Incorporation 

and these Bylaws as to action to be authorized or approved by the stockholders, the business affairs of the 

Corporation shall be managed and all corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the direction of the Board of 

Directors.   

A director shall perform the duties of a director, including duties as a member of any committee of the 

Board of Directors on which a director may serve, in good faith, in a manner such director believes to be in the best 

interests of the Corporation and with such care, including reasonable inquiry, as an ordinarily prudent person in a 

like position would use under similar circumstances. 

Section 2. Chairman of the Board. 

The Board of Directors shall elect one of its members to serve as the Chairman of the Board.  The 

Chairman of the Board shall hold office at the pleasure of the Board of Directors and shall serve until a successor 

shall have been duly elected and qualified.  Unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of 

the Board shall, when present, preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors, shall, when present, preside at all 

meetings of the stockholders, shall serve as a liaison between the officers of the Corporation and the Board of 

Directors and shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors may prescribe from time to time.  

Section 3. Number. 

The authorized number of directors shall be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors, 

approved by at least a majority of the directors then in office.   

Section 4. Election and Term. 

The Board of Directors (other than those directors elected by the holders of any series of Preferred Stock 

voting separately from the holders of Common Stock in any election of directors, as may be provided for or fixed 

pursuant to the Certificate of Incorporation) shall be divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class 

III, as nearly equal in number as possible, and the term of office of directors of one class shall expire at each annual 

meeting of stockholders, and in all cases as to each director until his successor shall be elected or until his earlier 

resignation, removal from office, death or incapacity.  Additional directorships resulting from an increase in number 

of directors shall be apportioned among the classes as equally as possible.  All directors of one (and only one) class 

of directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of stockholders for a term expiring at the third succeeding annual 

meeting of stockholders after their election.  If a director resigns as such on failing to obtain a majority vote required 

by Section 7 of Article II and if the Board of Directors accepts such resignation, a director elected by the Board of 

Directors pursuant to Section 5 of this Article III to fill the vacancy created thereby shall be elected to serve in the 

same class as the director who shall have resigned. 

Subject to Section 5 of this Article III, directors, including directors elected to fill vacancies, shall be 

elected by the holders of shares empowered to vote therefor pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law, the 

Certificate of Incorporation and these Bylaws.  At or before an annual meeting of the stockholders at which directors 

are to be elected by a majority vote pursuant to Section 7 of Article II, each nominee for election (who is an 

incumbent director) at such meeting shall tender to the Board of Directors his or her resignation as a director, which 

resignation shall become effective only if such nominee does not receive at such meeting the majority vote required 

by Section 7 of Article II and the Board of Directors accepts such resignation within ninety days after such meeting.  

The Governance and Nominating Committee of the Board of Directors shall promptly consider such resignation and 

make a recommendation to the Board of Directors whether to accept or reject such resignation.  The Board of 

Directors may accept or reject such resignation after due consideration of the facts and circumstances it considers 
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relevant.  Such director shall not participate in the consideration by such Committee or by the Board of Directors of 

the acceptance or rejection of his or her resignation. 

Section 5. Vacancies. 

A vacancy or vacancies in the Board of Directors shall be deemed to exist in the event of the death, 

resignation or removal of any director or in the event of an increase in the authorized number of directors.  

Unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws and except for a vacancy 

created by the removal of a director, vacancies on the Board of Directors may be filled by a majority of the directors 

then in office, whether or not less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director. 

Section 6. Removal of Directors. 

Directors may not be removed, except for cause. 

Section 7. Meetings. 

Immediately following each annual meeting of the stockholders, a regular meeting of the Board of 

Directors of the Corporation shall be held at the place of said annual meeting or such other place as shall have been 

designated by the Board of Directors for the purpose of organization, appointment of officers and the transaction of 

other business.  Other regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held without call on such date and time 

and in such place, within or without the State of Delaware as may be fixed by the Board of Directors; provided, 

however, that should any such day fall on a legal holiday, then said meeting shall be held at the same time on the 

next day thereafter ensuing which is not a legal holiday.  No notice of regular meetings of the Board of Directors 

need be given; provided, that notice of any change in the time or place of any such regular meeting shall be given to 

all of the directors in the same manner as notice for special meetings of the Board of Directors. 

Special meetings of the Board of Directors for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the 

Chairman of the Board or President or, if both the Chairman of the Board and the President are absent or are unable 

or refuse to act, by any Vice President or by any two directors.  Notice of the time and place of special meetings 

shall be delivered personally or by telephone to each director or sent by first-class mail or telegram or facsimile 

transmission, charges prepaid, addressed to such director’s address as it appears on the records of the Corporation 

or, if it is not so shown on the records and is not readily ascertainable, at the place at which the meetings of the 

directors are regularly held.  In case such notice is mailed, it shall be deposited in the United States mail at least four 

days prior to the time of the holding of the meeting.  In case such notice is telegraphed or sent by facsimile 

transmission, it shall be delivered to a common carrier for transmission to the director or actually transmitted by the 

person giving the notice by electronic means to the director at least forty-eight hours prior to the time of the holding 

of the meeting.  In case such notice is delivered personally or by telephone as above provided, it shall be so 

delivered at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the holding of the meeting.  Any notice given personally or 

by telephone may be communicated either to the director or to a person at the office of the director whom the person 

giving the notice has reason to believe will promptly communicate it to the director.  Such deposit in the mail, 

delivery to a common carrier, transmission by electronic means or delivery, personally or by telephone, as above 

provided, shall be due, legal and personal notice to such director.  The notice need not specify the place of the 

meeting if the meeting is to be held at the principal executive office of the Corporation, if any, or, if none, at the 

principal business office of the Corporation in California, and need not specify the purpose of the meeting. 

Notice of a meeting need not be given to any director who signs a waiver of notice or a consent to holding 

the meeting or an approval of the minutes thereof, whether before or after the meeting, or who attends the meeting 

without protesting, prior thereto or at its commencement, the lack of notice to such director.  All such waivers, 

consents and approvals shall be filed with the corporate records or made a part of the minutes of the meeting. 

A majority of the directors present, whether or not a quorum is present, may adjourn any meeting to 

another time and place.  If the meeting is adjourned for more than twenty-four hours, notice of any adjournment to 

another time or place shall be given prior to the time of the adjourned meeting to the directors who were not present 

at the time of the adjournment. 

Meetings of the Board of Directors may be held at any place within or without the state which has been 

designated in the notice of the meeting or, if not stated in the notice or there is no notice, designated in the Bylaws or 

by resolution of the Board of Directors. 



11 

Members of the Board of Directors may participate in a meeting through use of conference telephone or 

similar communications equipment, so long as all members participating in such meeting can hear one another.  

Participation in a meeting pursuant to this section constitutes presence in person at such meeting. 

Section 8. Quorum. 

A majority of the authorized number of directors constitutes a quorum of the Board of Directors for the 

transaction of business. 

Every act or decision done or made by a majority of the directors present at a meeting duly held at which a 

quorum is present is the act of the Board of Directors, unless otherwise provided by law or unless a greater number 

be required by the Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws.  A meeting at which a quorum is initially present 

may continue to transact business notwithstanding the withdrawal of directors, if any action taken is approved by at 

least a majority of the required quorum for such meeting. 

Section 9. Action Without a Meeting. 

Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Board of Directors may be taken without a meeting, if 

all members of the Board of Directors shall individually or collectively consent in writing to such action.  Such 

written consent or consents shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board of Directors.  Such action 

by written consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of the Board of Directors. 

Section 10. Fees and Compensation. 

Directors and members of committees may receive such compensation, if any, for their services, and such 

reimbursement for expenses, as may be fixed or determined by resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Section 11. Committees. 

The provisions of this Article III shall also apply, with necessary changes in points of detail, to committees 

of the Board of Directors, if any, and to actions by such committees (except that special meetings of a committee 

may be called at any time by any two members of the committee), unless otherwise provided by these Bylaws or by 

the resolution of the Board of Directors designating such committees.  For such purpose, references to “the Board of 

Directors” shall be deemed to refer to each such committee and references to “directors” and “members of the 

Board” shall be deemed to refer to members of the committee.  Committees of the Board of Directors may be 

designated and shall be subject to limitations on their authority as provided in Section 141 of the Delaware General 

Corporation Law. 

ARTICLE IV 

Officers 

Section 1. Designation of Officers. 

The Board of Directors shall appoint the officers of the Corporation, including the President, the Secretary, 

and the Chief Financial Officer.  The Corporation may also have such other officers as may be appointed by the 

Board of Directors with such titles and duties as may be determined by the Board of Directors and as may be 

necessary to enable it to sign instruments and share certificates.  If the Board of Directors shall name one or more 

persons as Vice Presidents, the order of their seniority shall be in the order of their appointment, unless otherwise 

specified by the Board of Directors.  Any number of offices may be held by the same person.  All officers of the 

Corporation shall hold office from the date appointed to the date of the next succeeding regular meeting of the Board 

of Directors following the meeting of stockholders at which the Board of Directors is elected and until their 

successors are appointed; provided, that any officers may be removed at any time with or without cause by the 

Board of Directors.  On the removal, resignation, death or incapacity of any officer, the Board of Directors may 

declare such office vacant and fill such vacancy.  Any officer may resign at any time on written notice to the 

Corporation without prejudice to the rights, if any, of the Corporation under any contract to which the officer is a 

party.  The salary and other compensation of the officers shall be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board 

of Directors. 
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Section 2. President. 

Subject to the control of the Board of Directors, the President shall be the general manager and chief 

executive officer of the Corporation, shall have general supervision, direction and control of the business and 

officers of the Corporation and shall perform all the duties customarily incident to that office.  In the absence of the 

Chairman of the Board or if there be no Chairman of the Board, the President shall preside at all meetings of the 

stockholders. 

Section 3. Vice Presidents. 

If the Board of Directors shall appoint one or more Vice Presidents, the Vice Presidents, in the order of 

their seniority, may assume and perform the duties of the President in the absence or disability of the President or 

whenever the office of President is vacant.  The Vice Presidents shall have such titles, perform such other duties, 

and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may prescribe from time to time. 

Section 4. Secretary. 

The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the stockholders, the Board of Directors and any committee 

appointed pursuant to Section 11 of Article III of these Bylaws and shall keep or cause to be kept at the principal 

executive office or such other place as the Board of Directors may order, a minute book of all such meetings, 

containing all acts and proceedings thereof, the time and place of holding thereof, whether regular or special, and, if 

special, how authorized, the notice thereof given, the names of those present at directors’ or committee meetings and 

the number of shares present or represented at stockholders, meetings.  The Secretary shall give notice, in 

conformity with these Bylaws, of all meetings of the stockholders, the Board of Directors or any such committee 

requiring notice.  The Secretary shall keep or cause to be kept at the principal executive office, if any, or, if none, the 

principal business office in California, or at the office of the Corporation’s transfer agent a share register or a 

duplicate share register showing the names of the stockholders and their addresses, the number and classes of shares 

held by each, the number and date of certificates issued for same, and the number and date of cancellation of every 

certificate surrendered for cancellation.  The Secretary shall perform such other duties and have such other powers 

as the Board of Directors may prescribe from time to time.  The President may direct any Assistant Secretary to 

assume and perform the duties of the Secretary in the absence or disability of the Secretary and each Assistant 

Secretary shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may prescribe from 

time to time. 

Section 5. Chief Financial Officer. 

The Chief Financial Officer shall keep or cause to be kept the books of account of the Corporation in a 

thorough and proper manner, and shall render statements of the financial affairs of the Corporation in such form and 

as often as required by the Board of Directors.  The Chief Financial Officer, subject to the direction of the Board of 

Directors, shall have the custody of all funds and securities of the Corporation.  The Chief Financial officer shall 

perform all other duties customarily incident to that office and shall perform such other duties and have such other 

powers as the Board of Directors may prescribe from time to time.  The President may direct any Deputy Financial 

Officer to assume and perform the duties of the Chief Financial Officer in the absence or disability of the Chief 

Financial Officer and each Deputy Financial Officer shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as 

the Board of Directors may prescribe from time to time. 

ARTICLE V 

Execution of Corporate Instruments and Exercise of 

Rights Under Securities Owned by the Corporation 

Section 1. Execution of Corporate Instruments. 

The Board of Directors may, in its discretion, determine the method and designate the signatory officer or 

officers or other person or persons to execute any corporate instrument or document, or to sign the corporate name 

without limitation, except where otherwise provided by law, and such execution or signature shall bind the 

Corporation. 

Unless otherwise required by law, any note, mortgage, evidence of indebtedness, contract, share certificate, 

conveyance or other instrument in writing, and any assignment or endorsement thereof, executed or entered into 

between the Corporation and any other person, when signed by the President or any Vice President and the 
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Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Deputy Financial Officer of the Corporation, 

is not invalidated as to the Corporation by any lack of authority of the signing officers in the absence of actual 

knowledge on the part of the other person that the signing officers had no authority to execute the same. 

All checks and drafts drawn on banks or other depositories of funds to the credit of the Corporation, or in 

special accounts of the Corporation, shall be signed by such person or persons as the Board of Directors shall 

authorize so to do. 

Section 2. Securities Owned by Corporation. 

All securities of other corporations or other entities owned or held by the Corporation for itself, or for other 

parties in any capacity, shall be voted, all proxies and other powers with respect thereto shall be executed, and all 

rights appurtenant or pursuant thereto shall be exercised on behalf of the Corporation by the person authorized so to 

do by resolution of the Board of Directors, or, in the absence of such authorization, by the President or any Vice 

President. 

ARTICLE VI 

Shares of Stock 

Section 1. Form of Certificates. 

Every holder of shares in the Corporation shall be entitled to have a certificate signed in the name of the 

Corporation by the President or a Vice President, and by the Chief Financial Officer, a Deputy Financial officer, the 

Secretary or any Assistant Secretary, certifying the number and class or series of shares owned by such stockholder.  

Any or all of the signatures on any such certificate may be facsimile.  In case any officer, transfer agent or registrar 

who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed on a certificate shall have ceased to be such officer, 

transfer agent or registrar before such certificate is issued, the issuance of such certificate by the Corporation shall 

have the same effect as if such person were such officer, transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue. 

If the shares of the Corporation are classified or if any class of shares is divided into two or more series, 

any certificate representing such shares shall bear conspicuously on its face, or on the reverse thereof with 

conspicuous reference thereto on its face, one of the following:  (a) a statement of the rights, preferences, privileges 

and restrictions granted to or imposed on the class or series of shares represented by such certificate and on the 

holders thereof; (b) a summary of such rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions with reference to the 

provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation and any Certificate of Determination establishing the same; or (c) a 

statement setting forth the office or agency of the Corporation from which stockholders may obtain, on request and 

without charge, a copy of the statement prescribed by clause (a) of this paragraph. 

Each such certificate shall also bear, conspicuously on its face or on the reverse thereof with conspicuous 

reference thereto on its face, any of the following, to the extent applicable:  (a) that the shares are subject to 

restrictions on transfer; (b) that the shares are assessable or are not fully paid, including, in the case of partly paid 

shares, the total amount of the consideration to be paid therefor and the amount paid thereon; (c) that the shares are 

subject to a close corporation voting agreement or an irrevocable proxy or restrictions on voting rights contractually 

imposed by the Corporation; (d) that the shares are redeemable; and (e) that the shares are convertible and the period 

for conversion. 

When the Certificate of Incorporation is amended in any way affecting the statements contained in 

certificates representing outstanding shares, or it becomes desirable for any reason, in the discretion of the Board of 

Directors, to cancel any outstanding certificate representing shares and issue a new certificate therefor conforming to 

the rights of the holder, the Board of Directors may order any holders of outstanding certificates representing shares 

to surrender and exchange them for new certificates within a reasonable time to be fixed by the Board of Directors. 

Section 2. Transfer of Shares. 

Shares of stock of the Corporation may be transferred in any manner permitted or provided by law.  Before 

any transfer of stock is entered on the books of the Corporation, or any new certificate issued therefor, the 

outstanding certificate properly endorsed shall be surrendered and canceled, unless such outstanding certificate has 

been lost, stolen or destroyed. 
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Section 3. Lost Certificates. 

The Corporation shall issue a new certificate representing shares in the place of any certificate theretofore 

issued by it, alleged to have been lost, stolen or destroyed; provided, that, prior and as a condition to the issuance of 

such new certificate, the Board of Directors may require the owner of the lost, stolen or destroyed certificate or the 

owner’s legal representative to give the Corporation a bond (or other adequate security) sufficient to indemnify it 

against any claim that may be made against it (including any expense or liability) on account of the alleged loss, 

theft or destruction of any such certificate or the issuance of such new certificate and may require such owner to 

furnish to the Corporation such other affidavits, certificates or other documents as the Board of Directors may deem 

necessary or advisable. 

Section 4. Electronic Securities Recordation. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 1, 2 and 3 of this Article VI, the Corporation may adopt a 

system of issuance, recordation and transfer of its shares by electronic or other means not involving any issuance of 

certificates, provided the use of such system by the Corporation is permitted by and in accordance with applicable 

law. 

ARTICLE VII 

Corporate Seal 

The corporate seal shall consist of a circular die bearing the name of the Corporation and the state and date 

of its incorporation and shall be kept and used by the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary as the Secretary may 

direct.  If and when authorized by the Board of Directors, a duplicate of the corporate seal may be kept and used by 

such officer or person as the Board of Directors may designate.  Failure to affix the corporate seal does not affect the 

validity of any instrument of the Corporation. 

ARTICLE VIII 

Amendments 

New Bylaws may be adopted or these Bylaws may be amended or repealed by the affirmative vote or 

written consent of a majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote, except as otherwise provided by law or the 

Certificate of Incorporation.  Subject to such right of the stockholders to adopt, amend or repeal Bylaws, and except 

as otherwise provided by law or the Certificate of Incorporation, Bylaws may be adopted, amended or repealed by 

the Board of Directors. 

ARTICLE IX 

Indemnification of Agents 

The Corporation shall indemnify each Corporate Servant (as hereinafter defined) to the maximum extent 

that the Corporation is permitted or empowered to do so under Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation 

Law.  In addition, the Corporation shall indemnify any person who is or was a director or officer of the Corporation 

or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another foreign or domestic 

corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, or was a director or officer of a foreign or a domestic 

corporation which was a predecessor corporation of the Corporation or of another enterprise at the request of such 

predecessor corporation, and the Corporation shall hold such director or officer harmless, from and against any and 

all claims, liabilities, damages and expenses suffered or incurred by such director or officer as a result of or in 

connection with any act or omission or transaction of such director or officer in his or her capacity as such director 

or officer; provided that no such director or officer shall be indemnified by the Corporation for any acts or omissions 

or transactions from which a director may not be relieved of liability pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation 

Law, or for any acts, omissions or transactions for which indemnity is expressly prohibited thereby. 

As used in this Article IX, “Corporate Servant” shall mean any natural person who is or was a director, 

officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, 

officer, manager, partner, trustee, employee or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint 

venture, trust or other organization or enterprise, nonprofit or otherwise, including an employee benefit plan. 
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Exhibit 10 Compensation of Directors 

 

 

We pay each of our directors whom we do not compensate as an officer or employee – 

 

 an annual retainer of $42,250 for 2014 to be increased to $45,000 for 2015, 

 a fee of $2,000 for attending in person each meeting of our Board of Directors or attending by 

telephone a meeting that is scheduled to be held by telephone conference, 

 a fee of $2,000 for attending in person each committee meeting held on a day when our Board of 

Directors does not meet, whether or not he or she is a member of the committee, 

 a fee of $1,000 for each committee meeting he or she attends in person on the same day as a 

meeting of our Board of Directors or another committee, whether or not he or she is a member of 

the committee, and 

 a fee of half the normal fee for each Board of Directors or committee meeting he or she attends by 

telephone, unless it is scheduled to be held by telephone conference. 

 

We pay the Lead Independent Director an additional annual fee of $10,000. We pay the Chair of the Audit 

Committee an additional annual fee of $8,000.  We pay the Chair of each of the Compensation and Leadership 

Development Committee, the Acquisition and Strategy Committee and the Governance and Nominating Committee 

an additional annual fee of $4,000.  The annual retainer and the additional annual fees for the Lead Independent 

Director and the Committee Chairs are not prorated in the year that a director is appointed to the Board of Directors. 

We reimburse outside directors for expenses that they incur in attending Board of Directors and committee meetings 

and educational programs.  We pay each outside director $3,000 per day and reimburse his or her expenses when he 

or she visits our facilities to observe operations. 

 

Each of our non-management directors, whether newly appointed or continuing his or her service, is eligible to 

receive 1,425 restricted stock units under our 2011 Incentive Plan for each year that we meet our annual operating 

profit goal.  A newly appointed non-management director is eligible to receive the entire restricted stock unit award 

as long as he or she served on the Board of Directors during the year and the operating profit goal for that year is 

achieved. The operating profit goal for awards for our non-management directors is the same as the operating profit 

goal for awards to our Named Executive Officers. 
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Exhibit 99.1 Press release dated February 6, 2014. 

 

 

SIMPSON MANUFACTURING CO., INC.  

ANNOUNCES FOURTH QUARTER RESULTS 

 

Pleasanton, CA – Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc. (the “Company”) (NYSE: SSD) today announced its fourth 

quarter 2013 results.  

 

Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2013, Compared with the Three Months 

Ended December 31, 2012 

 

Overview 

 

Net sales increased 10.8% to $160.3 million for the fourth quarter of 2013 from $144.7 million for the fourth quarter 

of 2012. The Company had net income of $7.7 million for the fourth quarter of 2013 compared to $5.9 million for 

the fourth quarter of 2012. Diluted net income per common share was $0.16 for the fourth quarter of 2013 compared 

to $0.12 per common share for the fourth quarter of 2012.  

 

Net sales 

 

The increase in the Company’s fourth quarter 2013 net sales comprised increased sales in the North America and 

Asia/Pacific segments, with North America reporting the largest increase in dollars. North America sales benefited 

from improved economic conditions, including an increase in housing starts compared to the fourth quarter of 2012. 

Net sales were affected negatively by reduced home center sales in the United States and slightly lower selling 

prices in Europe.  

 

 Segment net sales: 

o North America net sales increased 13.0% in the fourth quarter of 2013, compared to the fourth quarter 

of 2012. Net sales in the United States increased over the same period in 2012, despite the reduction in 

home center business. Canada net sales decreased over the same period in 2012 due to lower sales 

volumes. 

o Europe net sales decreased 1.5% in the fourth quarter of 2013 compared to the fourth quarter of 2012, 

due to the $1.8 million liquidation of heavy-duty mechanical anchor inventory in the fourth quarter of 

2012, which was related to the plant closure in Ireland. Excluding heavy-duty mechanical anchor sales, 

Europe net sales increased 5.2%, mostly due to increased sales volumes, with above average net sale 

increases throughout most of Europe. Effects of foreign currency translation were not significant.  

 

 Consolidated net sales channels and product groups: 

o Net sales to contractor distributors, dealer distributors and lumber dealers increased in the fourth 

quarter of 2013, compared to the fourth quarter of 2012, while net sales to home centers decreased 

slightly.  

o Net sales to the Company’s largest customer were flat in the fourth quarter of 2013, compared to the 

fourth quarter of 2012. 

o Wood construction product sales, including connectors, truss plates, fastening systems, fasteners and 

shearwalls, represented 84% of total Company sales in the fourth quarter of 2013, up from 83% in the 

fourth quarter of 2012.  

o Concrete construction product sales, including adhesives, chemicals, mechanical anchors, powder 

actuated tools and reinforcing fiber materials, represented 16% of total Company sales in the fourth 

quarter of 2013, down from 17% in the fourth quarter of 2012.  

 

Gross profit 

 

Gross profit increased to $70.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2013 from $55.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2012. 

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales increased to 43.7% in the fourth quarter of 2013 from 38.2% in the fourth 

quarter of 2012.  

 

 North America – Gross profit margin increased to 46.1% in the fourth quarter of 2013 from 42.8% in the 

fourth quarter of 2012, as a result of decreases in all elements of costs as a percentage of sales, with the 

largest decreases as a percentage of sales in material, as well as factory overhead elements primarily due to 

the Company’s lean initiatives. Concrete construction product sales, which have a lower gross profit margin 
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than wood construction product sales, were 13% and 14% of North America sales in the fourth quarters of 

2013 and 2012, respectively.  

 

 Europe – Gross profit margin increased to 35.9% in the fourth quarter of 2013 from 21.2% in the fourth 

quarter of 2012, as a result of decreases in labor, factory overhead and warehousing costs as a percentage of 

sales, mostly due to the cost of exiting the heavy-duty mechanical anchor business in 2012, which comprised 

$1.5 million in severance expense, $1.0 million loss on the liquidation of inventory and $0.2 million in 

accelerated depreciation expense, partly offset by an increase in material cost as a percentage of sales.  

 Product mix – The gross profit margin differential between wood construction products and concrete 

construction products decreased to 16% in the fourth quarter of 2013 from 22% in the fourth quarter of 2012, 

primarily due to exiting the lower-margin heavy-duty mechanical anchor business in 2012. 

 Steel prices – Steel prices have increased from a May 2013 low. Based on current estimates the Company 

expects steel prices to remain relatively stable during the first quarter of 2014.  

 

Research and development and engineering expense 

 

Research and development and engineering expense increased 12.1% to $9.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2013 

from $8.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2012, primarily due to increases of $1.3 million in personnel costs, $0.4 

million in cash profit sharing and $0.2 million in depreciation and rent expense, partly offset by a decrease of $1.0 

million in professional fees that resulted primarily from hiring the software development team at the end of 2012 to 

replace the third-party development company contracted during 2012.  

 

 North America – Research and development and engineering expense increased $0.9 million, primarily due 

to increases of $1.3 million in personnel costs in hiring a software development team and $0.3 million in 

cash profit sharing expense, partly offset by a decrease of $1.2 million in professional fees, including third-

party software development fees.  

 

Selling expense  

 

Selling expense increased slightly to $21.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2013 from $21.1 million in the fourth 

quarter of 2012, primarily due to increases of $0.8 million in cash profit sharing and $0.4 million in professional 

fees, partly offset by decreases of $0.7 million in personnel costs and $0.2 million in promotional expense. 

 

 North America – Selling expense increased $0.3 million, primarily due to increases of $0.6 million in cash 

profit sharing and $0.3 million in professional fees, partly offset by decreases of $0.4 million in each of 

personnel costs and promotional expense.  

 

General and administrative expense  

 

General and administrative expense increased 6.8% to $25.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2013 from $23.8 million 

in the fourth quarter of 2012, primarily due to increases of $1.4 million in cash profit sharing, $1.0 million in 

personnel costs, $0.8 million in depreciation expense and $0.2 million in communication and computer expense, 

partly offset by a decrease of $0.5 million in bad debt expense, $0.5 million in facility rent and maintenance, $0.3 

million in amortization expense and $0.3 million in fixed asset impairment, as well as a $0.2 million increase in net 

foreign currency losses.  

 

 North America – General and administrative expense increased $4.5 million, primarily due to increases of 

$1.1 million in personnel costs due to the addition of administrative and information technology staff and pay 

rate increases instituted in January 2013, $0.8 million in cash profit sharing, $0.6 million in depreciation 

expense and $0.3 million in amortization expense, as well as a $0.3 million increase in net foreign currency 

gains. 

 Europe – General and administrative expense decreased by $1.8 million, primarily due to exiting the heavy-

duty mechanical anchor business in 2012, which had general and administrative expense of $1.5 million in 

the fourth quarter of 2012. 

 

Impairment of goodwill 

 

The Company’s 2013 goodwill assessment did not result in impairment of goodwill. In the fourth quarter of 2012, 

the Company recorded a $2.3 million impairment of goodwill associated with assets acquired in Germany in 2002 

and 2008. 

 



18 

Disposal of assets 

 

In December 2013, the Company’s North America segment sold its CarbonWrap product line to DowAksa USA, 

LLC for $3.8 million. The integrated CarbonWrap product line had assets of $2.0 million, consisting of $1.5 million 

in intangible assets and $0.5 million in associated goodwill. As part of the transaction, the Company incurred 

severance costs of $0.5 million. As a result of this transaction the Company recognized a gain of $1.4 million, before 

income taxes. 

 

Also in December 2013, the Company substantially completed the liquidation of its Irish subsidiary, which included 

liquidating nearly all of its assets and settling most of its debts. As a result, the Company reclassified $2.8 million of 

its accumulated other comprehensive income, related to foreign exchange losses from its Irish subsidiary, to its 

statement of operations. This amount is classified as a loss on disposal of assets and was recorded in the Admin & 

All Other segment.  

 

Income taxes  

 

The effective income tax rate in the fourth quarter of 2013 was 35.9%. The effective income tax rate was lower than 

expected due to the settlement of an audit, research and development tax credits and manufacturing deductions for 

qualified production activity income. The reported fourth quarter 2012 income tax benefit was due to the realization 

of a $9.9 million tax benefit resulting from the worthless stock deduction for the Company’s investment in its Irish 

subsidiary in the fourth quarter of 2012, partly reduced by fourth quarter 2012 operating losses in the Europe and 

Asia/Pacific segments for which valuation allowances had been recorded.  

 

 

Results of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2013, Compared with the Year Ended December 31, 

2012 

 

Overview 

 

Net sales increased 7.5% to $706.3 million in 2013 from $657.2 million in 2012. The Company had net income of 

$51.0 million in 2013 compared to $41.9 million in 2012. Diluted net income per common share was $1.05 in 2013 

compared to $0.87 for 2012. The Company continues to invest in its strategic initiatives, such as an expanded 

offering of concrete construction products, specialty chemicals, and wood construction products, particularly truss 

plate and software offerings. In support of these initiatives, the Company expects to hire additional personnel and 

provide additional resources in 2014. 

 

Net sales 

 

The increase in net sales was primarily due to increased sales in North America, which benefited from improved 

economic conditions, including an increase in housing starts compared to 2012, despite reduced home center 

sales and lower selling prices. First quarter 2014 net sales could be adversely affected, if construction starts are 

delayed due to prolonged cold and wet conditions. 

 

 Segment net sales: 

o North America net sales were up 9.5% in 2013, compared to 2012. Net sales in the United States 

increased from 2012, despite reduced home center business and lower selling prices. Canada net sales 

decreased from 2012, primarily due to lower sales volumes.  

o Europe net sales decreased 3.9% in 2013, compared to 2012, primarily due to exiting the heavy-duty 

mechanical anchor business and lower selling prices. Effects of foreign currency translation were not 

significant.  

 

 Consolidated net sales channels and product groups: 

o Net sales to contractor distributors, dealer distributors and lumber dealers increased in 2013, compared 

to 2012, while net sales to home centers decreased, partly as a result of the loss of Lowes as a customer 

in the second quarter of 2012. Lowes accounted for $11.7 million in net sales in 2012. 

o Excluding Lowes, net sales to home centers decreased 4% in 2013, compared to 2012, while net sales 

to the Company’s largest customer decreased slightly in 2013, compared to 2012. 

o Wood construction product sales represented 85% of total Company sales in both 2013 and 2012.  

o Concrete construction product sales represented 15% of total Company sales in both 2013 and 2012.  
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Gross profit 

 

Gross profit increased to $314.5 million in 2013 from $283.5 million in 2012. Gross profit as a percentage of net 

sales increased to 44.5% in 2013 from 43.1% in 2012. Based on current information, the Company estimates that its 

full year 2014 gross profit margin will be between 44% and 45%. 

 

 North America – Gross profit margin increased slightly to 46.7% in 2013 from 46.5% in 2012 due to lower 

material costs as a percentage of sales. Concrete construction product sales, which have a lower gross profit 

margin than wood construction product sales, were 13% of North America sales in each of 2013 and 2012.  

 Europe – Gross profit margin increased to 37.1% in 2013 from 30.9% in 2012, as a result of decreases in all 

elements of costs of sales as a percentage of sales, primarily due to exiting the lower-margin heavy-duty 

mechanical anchor business in 2012, which included $2.3 million in severance expense, $1.0 million loss on 

the liquidation of inventory and $0.2 million in accelerated depreciation expense. 

 Product mix – The gross profit margin differential between wood construction products and concrete 

construction products decreased from 17% in 2012 to 13% in 2013, primarily due to reduced concrete 

construction product costs due to exiting the heavy-duty mechanical anchor business. 

 

Research and development and engineering expense 

 

Research and development and engineering expense increased 2.6% to $36.8 million in 2013 from $35.9 million in 

2012, primarily due to increases of $5.2 million in personnel costs from hiring an in-house software development 

team, $0.9 million in cash profit sharing, $0.6 million in depreciation expense, $0.3 million in stock-based 

compensation and $0.3 million in communication and computer expense, partly offset by a decrease of $6.4 million 

in professional fees that resulted from replacing a third-party development company contracted by the Company in 

2012 with the in-house software development team.  

 

 North America – Research and development and engineering expense increased $1.0 million primarily due to 

increases of $4.5 million in personnel costs from hiring an in-house software development team, $0.8 million 

in cash profit sharing, $0.3 million in each of stock-based compensation, depreciation expense and 

communication and computer expense, mostly offset by a decrease of $5.9 million in professional fees 

primarily due to replacing a third-party development company contracted by the Company in 2012 with the 

in-house software development team. 

 Europe – Research and development and engineering expense decreased $0.8 million, primarily due to exiting 

the heavy-duty mechanical anchor business in 2012, which had research and development and engineering 

expense of $0.8 million in 2012. 

 

Selling expense  

 

Selling expense increased 3.3% to $85.1 million in 2013 from $82.4 million in 2012, primarily due to increases of 

$1.4 million in cash profit sharing and commissions, $0.8 million in stock-based compensation and $0.5 million in 

professional fees. 

  

 North America – Selling expense increased $2.7 million, primarily due to increases of $0.9 million in cash 

profit sharing and commissions, $0.7 million in stock-based compensation, $0.6 million in personnel costs 

(mostly from additional sales representatives in support of new businesses acquired in 2011 and 2012 and 

increased pay rates) and $0.5 million in professional fees.  

 Europe – Selling expense decreased $0.8 million, primarily due to exiting the heavy-duty mechanical anchor 

business in 2012, which had selling expense of $1.2 million in 2012. 

 

General and administrative expense  

 

General and administrative expense increased 8.0% to $109.1 million in 2013 from $101.0 million in 2012, 

primarily due to increases of $3.6 million in cash profit sharing, $3.3 million in personnel costs, $0.7 million in 

stock-based compensation, $0.6 million in communication and computer expense, $0.6 million in depreciation 

expense, as well as $0.4 million in net losses on foreign currency translations and $0.2 million in impairment 

expense associated with the Company’s real estate in Ireland. These changes were partly offset by decreases of $1.0 

million in legal and professional fees, $0.5 million in bad debt expense and $0.4 million in amortization expense. 

  

 North America – General and administrative expense increased $8.7 million, primarily due to increases of 

$3.3 million in personnel costs due to the addition of administrative and information technology staff and pay 

rate increases instituted in January 2013, $2.6 million in cash profit sharing, $0.7 million in communication 
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expense, $0.6 million in depreciation expense and computer expense, $0.4 million in amortization expense 

and $0.2 million in each of stock-based compensation and net losses on foreign currency activity, partly offset 

by decreases of $0.5 million in impairment, $0.4 million in bad debt expense and $0.2 million in legal and 

professional fees. 

 Europe – General and administrative expense decreased $0.1 million, primarily due to decreases of $0.9 

million in amortization expense and $0.2 million in legal and professional fees and increased gains of $0.6 

million in foreign currency activity, partly offset by a $0.7 million impairment in the first quarter of 2013 

associated with the Company’s real estate in Ireland and increases of $0.4 million in each of cash profit 

sharing and stock-based compensation. 

 Admin & All Other – General and administrative expense increased $0.5 million, primarily due to an increase 

of $0.6 million in cash profit sharing, $0.4 million in foreign currency translation losses and $0.2 million in 

stock-based compensation, partly offset by a decrease of $0.6 million in legal and professional fees. 

 

Disposal of assets 

 

The net loss of $2.0 million on disposal of assets for 2013 included the $0.7 million loss on the third quarter 2013 

sale of the Ireland facility, the $1.4 million gain on the fourth quarter 2013 sale of the CarbonWrap product line and 

the $2.8 million loss on the fourth quarter 2013 reclassification of accumulated other income related to the 

Company’s Irish subsidiary. 

 

Income taxes  

 

The effective income tax rate increased from 32.3% in 2012 to 37.5% in 2013. The 2012 effective tax rate included 

the realization of a $9.9 million tax benefit resulting from the worthless stock deduction for the Company’s 

investment in its Irish subsidiary in the fourth quarter of 2012, partly offset by $2.3 million in non-deductible 

acquisition costs and valuations allowances taken on operating losses in the Europe and Asia/Pacific segments.  The 

2013 effective tax rate was lower than estimated due to better-than-expected operating results in the Europe and 

Asia/Pacific segments. Based on current information and subject to future events and circumstances, the Company 

estimates that its 2014 effective tax rate will be between 37% and 39%. 

 

Additional information 

 

At its meeting on February 3, 2014, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.125 per share. 

The record date for the dividend will be April 3, 2014, and it will be paid on April 24, 2014. At the same meeting, 

the Board also authorized the Company to repurchase up to $50.0 million of the Company’s common stock. The 

authorization will remain in effect through the end of 2014. 

 

Investors, analysts and other interested parties are invited to join the Company’s conference call on Friday, February 

7, 2014, at 6:00 am Pacific Time. To participate, callers may dial 866-952-1906. The call will be webcast 

simultaneously as well as being available for one month through a link on the Company’s website at 

www.simpsonmfg.com. 

 

This document contains forward-looking statements, based on numerous assumptions and subject to risks and 

uncertainties, such as statements above regarding first quarter 2014 net sales and steel prices and estimating full 

year 2014 gross profit margin and the 2014 effective tax rate. Although the Company believes that the forward-

looking statements are reasonable, it does not and cannot give any assurance that its beliefs and expectations will 

prove to be correct. Many factors could significantly affect the Company’s operations and cause the Company’s 

actual results to differ substantially from the Company’s expectations. Those factors include, but are not limited to: 

(i) general economic and construction business conditions; (ii) customer acceptance of the Company’s products; 

(iii) relationships with key customers; (iv) materials and manufacturing costs; (v) the financial condition of 

customers, competitors and suppliers; (vi) technological developments; (vii) increased competition; (viii) changes in 

capital and credit market conditions; (ix) governmental and business conditions in countries where the Company’s 

products are manufactured and sold; (x) changes in trade regulations; (xi) the effect of acquisition activity; (xii) 

changes in the Company’s plans, strategies, objectives, expectations or intentions; and (xiii) other risks and 

uncertainties indicated from time to time in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission. Actual results might differ materially from results suggested by any forward-looking statements in this 

document. The Company does not have an obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as 

a result of the receipt of new information, the occurrence of future events or otherwise. 

 

The Company’s results of operations (unaudited) for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2013 and 

2012, were as follows: 

http://www.simpsonmfg.com/
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  Three Months   Twelve Months 
  Ended December 31,   Ended December 31,  
 (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)  2013   2012   2013   2012  
 Net sales $ 160,322 $ 144,686 $ 706,329 $ 657,236 

 Cost of sales  90,331  89,482  391,791  373,759 

  Gross profit  69,991  55,204  314,538  283,477 
 
 Research and development and engineering expense  9,825  8,763  36,843  35,919 

 Selling expense  21,448  21,109  85,102  82,364 

 General and administrative expense  25,411  23,799  109,077  100,973 

 Impairment of goodwill  –  2,346  –  2,346 

Net loss on disposal of assets  1,404  124  2,038  166 
 
  Income (loss) from operations   11,903  (937)  81,478  61,709 
 
 Interest income, net  54  35  86  212 

  Income (loss) before taxes  11,957  (902)  81,564  61,921 
 
 Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  4,289  (6,785)  30,593  20,003 

 

 Net income $ 7,668 $ 5,883 $ 50,971 $ 41,918 
 
 Earnings per common share: 

  Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.12 $ 1.05 $ 0.87 

  Diluted  0.16  0.12  1.05  0.87 
 
 Weighted average shares outstanding: 

  Basic  48,639  48,387  48,521  48,339 

  Diluted  48,883  48,495  48,673  48,412 
 
 Other data: 

  Depreciation and amortization $ 5,887 $ 6,184 $ 27,518 $ 26,857 

  Pre-tax impairment of assets  –  2,688  1,025  3,149 

  Pre-tax equity-based compensation expense  3,641  3,303  12,747  10,667 

     

 Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.125 $ 0.25 $ 0.375 $ 0.625 

 

 

The Company’s financial position (unaudited) as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, was as follows: 
 
  December 31,   
 (Amounts in thousands)  2013   2012   
 Cash and short-term investments $ 251,208 $ 175,553  

 Trade accounts receivable, net  90,017  82,812  

 Inventories  197,728  204,124  

 Assets held for sale  –  593  

 Other current assets  29,153  34,972  

  Total current assets  568,106  498,054  
 
 Property, plant and equipment, net  209,533  213,452  

 Goodwill  129,218  121,981  

 Other noncurrent assets  46,756  56,835  

  Total assets $ 953,613 $ 890,322  
 
 Trade accounts payable $ 34,933 $ 37,117  

 Notes payable and lines of credit  103  178  

 Other current liabilities  68,169  58,220  

  Total current liabilities  103,205  95,515  

 

 Other long-term liabilities  9,129  5,239  

 Stockholders’ equity  841,279  789,568  

  Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 953,613 $ 890,322  
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Additional financial data of the Company (unaudited) for the three months and twelve months ended December 31, 2013 and 

2012, were as follows: 

            

  Three Months Ended      Twelve Months Ended    

  December 31,   %   December 31,   % 

(Amounts in thousands)  2013   2012   change  2013   2012  change 

Net Sales by Reporting Segment 

 North America $ 128,017 $ 113,250   13% $ 572,789 $ 522,895  10% 

 Europe  27,896  28,313 -1%  117,799  122,549  -4% 

 Asia/Pacific  4,172  2,886 45%  14,793  10,844  36% 

 Administrative and all other  237  237 N/M   948  948  N/M 

  Total $ 160,322 $ 144,686 11% $ 706,329 $ 657,236  7% 

 

Net Sales by Product Group* 

 Wood Construction $ 134,089 $ 119,537 12% $ 596,849 $ 558,113  7% 

 Concrete Construction  25,980  24,888 4%  108,341  97,967  11% 

 Other  253  261 N/M  1,139  1,156  N/M 

  Total $ 160,322 $ 144,686 11% $ 706,329 $ 657,236  7% 

        

Gross Profit by Reporting Segment 

 North America $ 58,981 $ 48,515 22% $ 267,478 $ 243,242  10% 

 Europe  10,022  6,016 67%  43,662  37,844  15% 

 Asia/Pacific  531  238 123%  2,720  1,481  84% 

 Administrative and all other  457  435 N/M  678  910   N/M 

  Total $ 69,991 $ 55,204 27% $ 314,538 $ 283,477  11% 

 

Income (Loss) from Operations 

 North America $ 11,303 $ 5,029 125% $ 84,885 $ 71,586  19% 

 Europe  (484)  (8,984) 95%  1,258  (8,095)  N/M 

 Asia/Pacific  (324)  (939)  65%  (2,202)  (2,799)  21% 

 Administrative and all other  1,408  3,957  N/M   (2,463)  1,017  N/M 

  Total $ 11,903 $ (937)  N/M $ 81,478 $ 61,709  32% 
 

*  The Company manages its business by geographic segment but is presenting sales by product group as 

additional information. 

N/M Statistic is not material or not meaningful.  

 

 

Simpson Manufacturing Co., Inc., headquartered in Pleasanton, California, through its subsidiary, Simpson Strong-

Tie Company Inc., designs, engineers and is a leading manufacturer of wood construction products, including 

connectors, truss plates, fastening systems, fasteners and shearwalls, and concrete construction products, including 

adhesives, specialty chemicals, mechanical anchors, powder actuated tools and reinforcing fiber materials. The 

Company’s common stock trades on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “SSD.”  

 

For further information, contact Tom Fitzmyers at (925) 560-9030. 
 


